Expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss  11.99  10.49
VIII. Amount recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Due to Change in financial assumptions  (1.35)  (0.13)
Due to Change in demographic assumption  0.04  -
Due to Change in experience assumption  7.96  (1.80)
Expected return on plan assets  -  -
Total remeasurement recognised in OCI  6.65  (1.93)
IX. Balance Sheet reconciliation
Opening net provision  51.76  65.72
Expenses recognised in Profit & Loss  11.99  10.49
Actual Employer Contribution  (8.68)  (11.37)
Acquisition adjustments  (0.03)  (11.15)
Total Remeasurement recognised in OCI  6.65  (1.93)
Closing net provision  61.69  51.76

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

144

ARSHIYA LIMITED
41st ANNUAL REPORT 2021 - 22

(e)	 Salary escalation  assumption has been set in discussions with the enterprise based on their estimates of overall long-term salary
growth rates after taking into consideration expected earnings inflation as well as performance and seniority related increases.

45.2	Sensitivity analysis:
 (` in Lakh)

Particulars  Changes in
assumptions

 Effect on Gratuity
obligation

For the year ended 31st March, 2022
Salary growth rate +0.50%  82.29

-0.50%  79.37
Discount rate +0.50%  79.39

-0.50%  82.28
For the year ended 31st March, 2021
Salary growth rate +0.50%  71.23

-0.50%  68.52
Discount rate +0.50%  68.54

-0.50%  71.23

	 The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above sensitivity analysis,
the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting
period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: longevity risk and salary risk.

[…]

FX rate - (decrease) by 1% on closing rate of reporting date  (2.85)  (2.05)  2.68

	 The above amounts have been disclosed based on the accounting policy for exchange differences.

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

161

ARSHIYA LIMITED
41st ANNUAL REPORT 2021 - 22

2	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. Majority of the Company’s borrowings is fixed rate borrowings carried at amortised cost, therefore
not subject to interest rate risk as defined in IND AS - 107, since neither carrying amount nor the future cash flows will
fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings
with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. The Company’s borrowings at the variable
rate were mainly denominated in Rupees.

2.1	 Interest rate risk exposure

	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(` in Lakh)
Particulars As at

31st March, 2022
As at

31st March, 2021
As at

1st April, 2020
Variable rate borrowing  1,471.41  1,463.41  1,463.41

2.2	 Sensitivity of Interest

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates..

(` in Lakh)
Particulars As at

31st March, 2022
As at

31st March, 2021
As at

1st April, 2020
50 bps increase the profit before tax by  (7.36)  (7.32)  (7.32)
50 bps decrease the profit before tax by  7.36  7.32  7.32

64	 Fair Value Measurements

(i)	  Financial Instruments by Category

(` in Lakh)
Particulars  Carrying Amount  Fair Value

 As at
31st March,

2022

 As at
31st March,

2021

 As at
1st April,

2020

 As at
31st March,

2022

 As at
31st March,

2021

 As at
1st April,

2020
Financial Assets
Amortised cost
Trade Receivables  13,555.59  24,631.32  22,922.67  13,555.59  24,631.32  22,922.67
Loans  24,654.24  22,642.77  19,396.39  24,654.24  22,642.77  19,396.39
Cash and Cash Equivalents  20.29  38.04  9.67  20.29  38.04  9.67
Other Bank Balances  15.03  15.03  16.15  15.03  15.03  16.15
Other Financial Assets  4,709.53  4,165.88  3,647.85  4,709.53  4,165.88  3,647.85
Total  42,954.68  51,493.04  45,992.73  42,954.68  51,493.04  45,992.73

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2022

162

ARSHIYA LIMITED
41st ANNUAL REPORT 2021 - 22

(` in Lakh)
Particulars  Carrying Amount  Fair Value

 As at
31st March,

2022

 As at
31st March,

2021

 As at
1st April,

2020

 As at
31st March,

2022

 As at
31st March,

2021

 As at
1st April,

2020
Financial Liabilities
Amortised cost
Borrowings  59,843.54  88,563.26  87,559.79  59,843.54  88,563.26  87,559.79
Trade Payables  1,368.97  1,301.61  1,210.35  1,368.97  1,301.61  1,210.35
Creditors for Capital Goods  66.04  77.25  120.10  66.04  77.25  120.10
Security Deposits  116.67  113.12  412.35  116.67  113.12  412.35
Financial guarantee obligations  639.27  860.37  1,412.31  639.27  860.37  1,412.31
Lease Liabilities  662.61  177.54  174.93  662.61  177.54  174.93
Other financial liabilities  11,941.35  33,795.38  20,963.67  11,941.35  33,795.38  20,963.67
Total  74,638.45  1,24,888.53  1,11,853.50  74,638.45  1,24,888.53  1,11,853.50

(ii)	 Fair Valuation techniques used to determine fair value

	 The Company maintains procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities using the best and most relevant data available.
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

	 The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

(a)	 The Company assessed that the fair value of cash and cash equivalent, trade receivables, trade payables, and other current